included a $43 million credit related to the withholding taxes on foreign earnings.

Our income tax rates are generally less than the 35 percent U.S. statutory income tax rate,
primarily because of lower taxes on foreign earnings and research tax credits. Our effective
tax rate for 2017 was 151.8 percent and 58.0 percent for the fourth quarter and full year,
respectively, compared to 22.0 percent and 24.6 percent for the fourth quarter and full year
in 2016. Our 2017 effective tax rate excluding the Tax Legislation was 19.5 percent and 24.5
percent for the fourth quarter and full year, respectively.

We expect our 2018 effective tax rate to be 23 percent, excluding any discrete items
(including adjustments to provisional estimates) that may arise.

CUMMINS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
FINANCIAL MEASURES THAT SUPPLEMENT GAAP

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income excluding impacts of Tax Legislation

Cummins Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Three months ended
December 31, 2017

In millions, except per share amounts

As
Reported

Under
GAAP

Excluding
Tax

Legislation
Impact

 Adjusted
Excluding
Tax Impact

NET SALES $ 5,476 $ — $ 5,476
Cost of sales 4,102 —  4,102

GROSS MARGIN 1,374 — 1,374
OPERATING EXPENSES AND INCOME

Selling, general and administrative expenses 633 — 633
Research, development and engineering expenses 207 — 207
Equity, royalty and interest income from investees 56 39 95
Loss contingency 5 — 5
Other operating income (expense), net 10 —  10

OPERATING INCOME 595 39 634
Interest income 7 — 7

Interest expense 24 — 24
Other income, net 18 —  18

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 596 39 635
Income tax expense 905 (781) 124

CONSOLIDATED NET (LOSS) INCOME (309) 820 511
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests (35) 43 8
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CUMMINS INC. $ (274) $ 777 $ 503

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO CUMMINS
INC.

Basic $ (1.66) $ 4.70 $ 3.04
Diluted $ (1.65) $ 4.68 $ 3.03

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 165.4 — 165.4
Diluted 166.2 — 166.2

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE $ 1.08 $ — $ 1.08

Cummins Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year ended December 31,
2017

In millions, except per share amounts

As
Reported

Under
GAAP

Excluding
Tax

Legislation
Impact

Adjusted
Excluding
Tax Impact

NET SALES $ 20,428 $ — $ 20,428
Cost of sales 15,338  —  15,338

GROSS MARGIN 5,090 — 5,090
OPERATING EXPENSES AND INCOME

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,390 — 2,390
Research, development and engineering expenses 752 — 752
Equity, royalty and interest income from investees 357 39 396
Loss contingency 5 — 5
Other operating income (expense), net 65 —  65

OPERATING INCOME 2,365 39 2,404
Interest income 18 — 18
Interest expense 81 — 81
Other income, net 63 —  63

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,365 39 2,404
Income tax expense 1,371 (781) 590

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 994 820 1,814
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests (5) 43 38

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CUMMINS INC. $ 999 $ 777 $ 1,776

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO CUMMINS
INC.

Basic $ 5.99 $ 4.66 $ 10.65
Diluted $ 5.97 $ 4.65 $ 10.62

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 166.6 — 166.6
Diluted 167.3 — 167.3

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE $ 4.21 $ — $ 4.21

Reconciliation of Non GAAP measures - Earnings before interest, income taxes and
noncontrolling interests

We define EBIT as earnings before interest expense, income tax expense and
noncontrolling interests in income of consolidated subsidiaries. We use EBIT to assess and
measure the performance of our operating segments and also as a component in measuring
our variable compensation programs. This measure is not in accordance with, or an
alternative for, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and may not be